	 1030214 75650
	

	  FACILITY:
Life-Like Acquisitions, Inc.
	  PERMIT ID:

2921

	
Lifoam Industries, LLC
	  DISTRICT: 

Southwest

	  ADDRESS:

2601 Anvil Street
	  CONTACT PHONE: 

	




St. Petersburg, FL
	

727-345-1410

	  ARMS NO:

1030214 003
	  PERMIT NO:
	Expiration Date:
12/31/2012
Renewal Date:
10/2/2012

	
	1030214-011-AC
	

	
	
	Test Due Date:          


	EMISSION UNIT DESCRIPTION :  400 HP Process Steam Boiler No. 2, NSPS - Subpart Dc


	INSPECTION DATE:
	ARMS INSPECTION TYPE:
	COMPLIANCE STATUS:

	

	
	November 19, 2010
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	INSPECTION TYPE:
	(
	Initial
	
	Re-inspection
	
	Complaint
	
	Drive-by
	
	Quarterly

	

	(
	A. General Review:

	1.
	Permit File Review
	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	Yes
	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	No

	
	  Comments:  
	
	
	
	

	2.
	Introduction and Entry
	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	Yes
	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	No

	
	  Comments:  
	
	
	
	

	3.
	Is the Responsible Official/Authorized Representative still: Ronald R. Hess?
	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	Yes
	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	No

	
	  Comments:  

The Responsible Official/Authorized Representative’s e-mail is:  

	4.
	Is the facility contact still: Ronald Hess?
	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	Yes
	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	No

	
	  Comments:  

The facility contact’s e-mail is:  


	IN
	MNC
	SNC
	B. Specific Conditions: 
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	Inspection Note:  This is the initial permit to construct this emission unit.  Ultimately this will replace emission unit 1030214 002:
002 was last used during the final week of July, 10’.  003 began operation during the second week of Aug, 10’
General Conditions [62-4.160, F.A.C.]
12.  This permit or a copy thereof shall be kept at the work site of the permitted activity.

Comments:  A copy of the permit   FORMCHECKBOX 
 was  FORMCHECKBOX 
 was not kept at the worksite.
8.  If, for any reason, the permittee does not comply with or will be unable to comply with any condition or limitation specified in this permit, the permittee shall immediately provide the Department with the following information:

a. A description of and cause of noncompliance; and

b. The period of noncompliance, including dates and times; or, if not corrected, the anticipated time the noncompliance is expected to continue, and steps being taken to reduce, eliminate, and prevent recurrence of the noncompliance. The permittee shall be responsible for any and all damages which may result and may be subject to enforcement action by the Department for penalties or for revocation of this permit.

Comments:  Since the time of initial operation, 2nd week of Aug, 10’,  there has not been a reported instance of noncompliance or a period of noncompliance
Common Conditions [Rule 62-296.320(4)(c), F.A.C.]
Unless otherwise specified in the permit, the following conditions apply to all emissions units and activities at the facility.

Emissions and Controls

2.  Circumvention:  The permittee shall not circumvent the air pollution control equipment or allow the emission of air pollutants without this equipment operating properly.  [Rule 62-210.650, F.A.C.]

Comments:  There has been no circumvention of the air pollution control equipment.  There has been no report of upset conditions that would allow increased air emissions.
6.  VOC or OS Emissions:  No person shall store, pump, handle, process, load, unload or use in any process or installation, volatile organic compounds (VOC) or organic solvents (OS) without applying known and existing vapor emission control devices or systems deemed necessary and ordered by the Department.  [Rule 62-296.320(1), F.A.C.]

Comments:  Bags of polystyrene beads were contained.  No other VOC or OS material was observed.  
7.  Objectionable Odor Prohibited:  No person shall cause, suffer, allow or permit the discharge of air pollutants, which cause or contribute to an objectionable odor.  An “objectionable odor” means any odor present in the outdoor atmosphere which by itself or in combination with other odors, is or may be harmful or injurious to human health or welfare, which unreasonably interferes with the comfortable use and enjoyment of life or property, or which creates a nuisance.  [Rules 62-296.320(2) and 62-210.200(Definitions), F.A.C.]

Comments:  An upwind/downwind survey of the facility was conducted.  The observed parameters were:

Downwind odor level detected-None;  Wind direction – ESE/3 mph
  Upwind odor level detected- None
9.  Unconfined Particulate Emissions:  

a. No person shall cause, let, permit, suffer or allow the emissions of unconfined particulate matter from any activity, including vehicular movement; transportation of materials; construction, alteration, demolition or wrecking; or industrially related activities such as loading, unloading, storing or handling; without taking reasonable precautions to prevent such emissions. 

b. Any permit issued to a facility with emissions of unconfined particulate matter shall specify the reasonable precautions to be taken by that facility to control the emissions of unconfined particulate matter. 

c. Reasonable precautions include the following: 

(1) Paving and maintenance of roads, parking areas and yards. 

(2) Application of water or chemicals to control emissions from such activities as demolition of buildings, grading roads, construction, and land clearing. 

(3) Application of asphalt, water, oil, chemicals or other dust suppressants to unpaved roads, yards, open stock piles and similar activities. 

(4) Removal of particulate matter from roads and other paved areas under the control of the owner or operator of the facility to prevent reentrainment, and from buildings or work areas to prevent particulate from becoming airborne. 

(5) Landscaping or planting of vegetation. 

(6) Use of hoods, fans, filters, and similar equipment to contain, capture and/or vent particulate matter. 

(7) Confining abrasive blasting where possible. 

(8) Enclosure or covering of conveyor systems.

Comments:  No unconfined emissions were observed during the inspection.  There are paved roads and landscaping.  Small amounts of pentane emissions released from the process.  The facility meets this condition  
Administrative Requirements

6.
Modifications - Unless otherwise exempt by rule, the permittee shall not initiate any construction, reconstruction, or modification at the facility and shall not install/modify any pollution control device at the facility without obtaining prior authorization from the Department.  Modification is defined as: Any physical change or changes in the method of operations or addition to a facility that would result in an increase in the actual emissions of any air pollutant subject to air regulations, including any not previously emitted, from any emission unit or facility.   [Rules 62-210.200 - Definition of “Modification” and 62-210.300(1)(a), F.A.C.]

Comments:  There were no modifications observed to the new boiler during the inspection
7
Annual Operating Report:  On or before April 1 of each year, the permittee shall submit a completed DEP Form 62-210.900(5), "Annual Operating Report for Air Pollutant Emitting Facility" (AOR) for the preceding calendar year.  The report may be submitted electronically in accordance with the instructions received with the AOR package sent by the Department, or a hardcopy may be sent to the Compliance Authority.   [Rule 62-210.370(3), F.A.C.] 

Comments:  The annual operating report for calendar year 09’was received on 3/1/10.

8
Application for  Non-Title V Air Operation Permit Revision - This permit authorizes construction or modification of the permitted emissions unit and initial operation to determine compliance with Department rules.  A Non-Title V air operation permit revision is required for continued operation of the permitted emissions unit.  The permittee shall apply for a Non-Title V air operation permit revision at least 90 days prior to expiration of this permit, but no later than 180 days after commencing operation (initial firing of natural gas)*.  

[Rules 62-4.030, 62-4.050, 62-4.070(3), 62-4.090, 62-210.300(2), and 62-210.900, F.A.C.] 

Comments:  The permit expires on 12/31/12.  An application is required to be submitted no later than 10/2/12.

A.1.
Federal Regulatory Requirements -  This new boiler is subject to NSPS 40 CFR 60 Subpart Dc – (Standards of Performance for Small Industrial-Commercial-Institutional Steam Generating Units), as it applies to boiler fired with natural gas only*; and Subpart A (General Provisions to 40 CFR 60).   These federal regulations are adopted by reference in Rule 62-204.800, F.A.C.

 (* NSPS Subpart Dc Note - This consists only of notification requirements and a recordkeeping requirement - see Specific Condition Nos. A.12. and A.16. )

[Rule 62-204.800(8)(b) and (d), F.A.C.; NSPS 40 CFR 60 Subparts Dc and A]

Comments:  The NSPS applicability standard is met for this unit.  The new boiler’s maximum design heat input rate is 16.324 MMBtu/hr and burns natural gas.  The date of receipt for the BACT determination was Feburary 8, 2010

A.2.
Permitted Capacity - The maximum heat input rate for this boiler is 16.3 MMBTU/hour.

(Permitting Note -The permittee is not required to keep routine records to demonstrate compliance with this limitation, as this represents the manufacturer’s maximum rated heat input rate.)


[Rule 62-210.200(PTE), F.A.C.]

Comments:  *permitting note only.  The facility is not using or operating a boiler higher than 16.3 MMBtu/hr
A.3.
Authorized Fuel - This boiler is permitted to be fired only with natural gas.  [BACT Determination dated 04/15/2010 for particulate matter (PM) and sulfur dioxide (SO2) emissions made for this boiler in accordance with Rule 296.406(2) & (3), F.A.C. (see Appendix E.); construction permit application dated 02/19/10]

Comments:  The facility only uses natural gas for this boiler
A.5. 
Operation of Existing Process Steam Boiler No. 1 (EU 002) - Existing Process Stream Boiler No. 1 (EU 002) shall be permanently taken out of service no later than 60 days after the initial operation of new Process Steam Boiler No. 2 (EU 003).  Initial operation is defined as the first time the new boiler fires natural gas.  (See also Specific Condition No. 8.d. for notification requirement associated with this condition.) 

Comments:  The previous boiler was removed during the last week of Aug, 10’
A.6.
Visible Emission (VE) Standard - Visible emissions from this boiler shall not exceed 20% opacity, except for one six-minute period per hour during which opacity shall not exceed 27%.

[Rule 62-296.406(1), F.A.C.; as requested by applicant in construction permit application dated 02/19/10]

Comments:  The facility was not operating its boiler during the inspection
A.7.
Initial Visible Emissions Compliance Test - The boiler shall be tested to demonstrate initial compliance with the visible emission (VE) standard of Specific Condition No. A.6.  The initial test shall be conducted no later than 60 days after initial operation of the boiler. Initial operation is defined as the first time the new boiler fires natural gas.   [Rules 62-4.070(3) and 62-297.310(7)(a)1, F.A.C.]

Comments:  The facility never performed a visible emissions test.  The boiler was in full service on August 16, 2010.  
A.8.
Compliance Tests After the Initial Compliance Test - Subsequent visible emission (VE) testing of this boiler will be required, but the frequency and schedule for such testing will be established in the facility operation permit when it is revised to incorporate this new boiler. (See Section 2, Condition No. 8. for operation permit revision application requirements.)  
[Rule 62-297.310(7)(a), F.A.C.]

Comments: The facility will perform an initial compliance test (VE test) on December 20, 2010.  The frequency will be established following the test.
A.9.
Visible Emissions Compliance Test Requirements – Testing of visible emissions (VE) to show compliance with the visible emission limitation of Specific Condition No. A.6. shall be conducted in accordance with the applicable requirements specified in Appendix D (Common Testing Requirements) of this permit.  Testing shall be conducted when the boiler is cycling up to a normal high firing rate.  The test observation period shall be a minimum of 60 minutes in duration and shall include the period during which the highest opacity emissions can reasonably be expected to occur.  All test reports shall include identification of the boiler and estimated heat input rate (MMBtu/hour) during the test.  Failure to submit the heat input rate and actual operating conditions in the test report may invalidate the test and fail to provide reasonable assurance of compliance.  [Rules 62-4.070(3) and 62-297.310(4)(a), F.A.C.]

Comments: The facility is aware that it will need to test for 60 minutes.
A.10.
Compliance Test Method - Required tests shall be performed in accordance with the following reference method. 
Method

Description of Method

9
Visual Determination of the Opacity of Emissions from Stationary Sources
The above method is described in Appendix A of 40 CFR 60 and are adopted by reference in Rule 62-204.800, F.A.C.  No other method(s) may be used unless prior written approval is received from the Department.  


[Rules 62-204.800 and 62-297.100, F.A.C.; and Appendix A of 40 CFR 60]

Comments: The facility will perform a Method 9.  Air Quality will audit the test
a.11.
Fuel Usage Meter - This boiler shall have its own natural gas usage meter in order to determine the amount of natural gas combusted/inputted, in cubic feet.  (See also Specific Condition Nos. A.15. and A.16. for testing period heat input rate reporting requirement, and fuel usage recordkeeping requirement.)   [Rule 62-4.070(3), F.A.C.]

Comments:  The facility has a fuel usage meter.
A.12.
NSPS Commencement of Construction and Initial Startup Notification Requirements - In accordance with the requirements of New Source Performance Standards (NSPS) Subpart A (General Provisions) 40 CFR 60.7(a), the permittee shall submit written notification of the following to the Compliance Authority (the PCDEM), with a copy also sent to the Permitting Authority (the Department) (see Section 2, Condition Nos. 1. and 2.):

a.
the date construction of the new boiler (EU 003) is commenced onsite  (notification shall be postmarked no later than 30 days after such date);

b.
the actual date of initial startup (initial firing of natural gas) of the new boiler (EU 003) (notification shall be postmarked within 15 days after such date); and

 [Rule 62-204.800(8)(d), F.A.C.; NSPS Subpart A 40 CFR 60.7(a)]
Comments: Facility never sent the date of the construction of the new boiler and never sent notification of the actual startup date.  
A letter was received by Lifoam on December 2, 2010 outlining the timeline of events.  
a)  The construction date of the new boiler was July 26, 2010
b)  The initial firing of natural gas was August 4, 2010
A.13.
Compliance Test Notification - The permittee shall notify the Compliance Authority (the PCDEM) (see Section 2, Condition No. 2.) in writing at least 15 days prior to any required compliance tests.  The notification must include the following information: the date, time, and location of each test; the name and telephone number of the facility’s contact person who will be responsible for coordinating the test; and the name, company, and the telephone number of the person conducting the test*. 

[Rules 62-4.070(3) and 62-297.310(7)(a)9., F.A.C.]

Comments:  No visible emissions test was performed on this unit.
On December 2, 2010, the facility sent a visible emissions notification for the test that will be performed on December 20, 2010 
A.14.
Low-NOx Burner Installation Notification - The permittee shall notify the Compliance Authority (the PCDEM), with a copy also sent to the Permitting Authority (the Department) (see Section 2, Condition Nos. 1. and 2.), of the date that installation of low-NOx burners on this boiler was completed.  This notification shall be postmarked within 30 days after such date. 
Comments:  No low-NOx burner installed 
A.15.
Compliance Test Reports - The permittee shall prepare and submit reports for all required compliance tests in accordance with the requirements specified in Appendix D (Common Testing Requirements) of this permit.  The permittee shall submit a statement of the fuel being used and the estimated fuel heat input rate (MMBtu/hour) during the test period as a part of the compliance test report.  Failure to submit the fuel type and heat input rate, or operating at conditions which do not reflect the normal operating conditions, may invalidate the test and fail to provide reasonable assurance of compliance.    The test reports shall also include a statement as to whether low-NOx burners were installed on this boiler and in use during the test period.  (Note – This statement is no longer required on subsequent test reports after a test report has been submitted stating that the low NOx burners have been installed and the VE test was conducted while they were in service.)

[Rules 62-4.070(3), and 62-297.310(8), F.A.C.]

Comments:  The facility did not submit a compliance report.  There was no statement of the fuel being used and the estimated fuel heat input (MMBtu/hr)
A.16.
Monthly Fuel Usage Records - Pursuant to NSPS Subpart Dc 40 CFR 60.48c, the permittee is required to maintain records of the amount of natural gas (or any other fuel) combusted in the boiler.  In accordance with 40 CFR 60.48(g)(2), since this unit is permitted to combust natural gas only, records of the amount of natural gas burned during each calendar month shall be kept.  An entry shall be made in the log no later than 21 days after the end of each calendar month.  These records shall be recorded in a permanent form suitable for inspection onsite by the Department upon request, and shall be retained for at least a three (3) year period.   [Rules 62-4.160(14)(b), and 62-204.800(8)(b), F.A.C.; NSPS Subpart Dc - 40 CFR 60.48c(g)(1) and (2)] 

Comments:  Monthly natural gas records were reviewed.  A copy of the record is attached to the compliance file

	(
	
	
	Valid Permit [Rule 62-210.300]

	
	
	
	Changes to Facility/emission unit [Rule 62-210.300]


Does the emission unit description above match what the facility is operating (Number of emission units or points, model number and serial number, etc.)    FORMCHECKBOX 
 Yes     FORMCHECKBOX 
 No


Comments:  

	(
	C.  Other:

	Pollution Prevention Activities

· P2 Handouts Provided:   FORMCHECKBOX 
 P2 Brochure;    FORMCHECKBOX 
 P2 Manual;     FORMCHECKBOX 
 P2 Checklist

· Have any emissions reductions occurred
 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Yes /   FORMCHECKBOX 
 No     
   
 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Chemical Substitution;        FORMCHECKBOX 
 Equipment Changes;      FORMCHECKBOX 
 Process Changes

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Chemical/Material Reuse;   FORMCHECKBOX 
On-site Recycling;          FORMCHECKBOX 
 Other:   


Comments:  

 

	Closing Conference:  The facility installed the new 400 HP boiler on July 26, 2010.  The initial firing was performed on August 4, 2010.  No Visible emissions test was performed.  The facility is in violation of A.7, A.12, A.13 and A.15 of its construction permit.  An after-the-fact visible emissions test will be performed on December 20, 2010. 

	Inspector(s):    Jeffrey Morris, Pinellas County, Air Quality Division

	Signature(s):
Date:
	Date:  

	ACCESS?
	(
	ARMS?
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